

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 27742/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 16-01-2025 in WPC No. 3755/2023 passed by the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi]

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MAHENDER KUMAR

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 146686/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

Date : 08-07-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSHU DHULIA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JOYMALYA BAGCHI
[PARTIAL COURT WORKING DAYS BENCH]

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Brijender Chahar, A.S.G.
Ms. Purna Dhal, Adv.
Mr. Digvijay Dam, Adv.
Mr. Praneet Pranav, Adv.
Mr. Karan Chahar, Adv.
Mr. Amrish Kumar, AOR

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Siddhartha Sinha, AOR
Mr. Nring Chamwibo Zeliang, Adv.
Ms. Anu Priya Nisha Minz, Adv.
Ms. Jyoti Fartiyal, Adv.
Mr. Niranjana Marde, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

Tag with SLP (C) No. 8878 of 2016.

(JAYANT KUMAR ARORA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(RENU BALA GAMBHIR)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR